

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

## AND

## MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

#### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

### 1939

#### SALE OF COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER

in blue letters shall be the motto "Dirigo"; beneath the motto shall be the representation of a pine tree in green color, the trunk of which shall be entwined with the representation of an anchor in blue color; beneath the tree and anchor shall be the name "Maine" in blue color.'

Approved March 24, 1939.

#### Chapter 104

#### AN ACT to Amend the Law Relating to Unemployment Compensation, with Regard to Gratuities.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, c. 192, § 19, amended. Subsection (m) of section 19 of chapter 192 of the public laws of 1935, as amended by section 11 of chapter 228 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'(m) "Wages" means all remuneration payable for personal services, including commissions and bonuses and the cash value of all remuneration payable in any medium other than cash. Gratuities customarily received by an individual in the course of his employment from persons other than his employing unit shall be treated as remuneration payable by his employing unit. The reasonable cash value of remuneration payable in any medium other than cash, and the reasonable amount of gratuities, shall be estimated and determined in accordance with rules prescribed by the commission.'

Approved March 24, 1939.

#### Chapter 105

#### AN ACT to Regulate the Sale of Commercial Fertilizer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 41, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 41 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end of the first sentence thereof the following words:

', and the minimum percentage of magnesium soluble in water and/or total magnesium.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 41, § 14, amended. The next to the last sentence of

123

**CHAP. 105** 

#### ISSUANCE OF LIQUOR LICENSES

#### CHAP, 107

section 14 of chapter 41 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The person who shall file said certificate shall pay annually to the commissioner of agriculture a registration fee as follows: \$10 each for the nitrogen and the phosphoric acid and \$5 each for the potash and the magnesium contained, or said to be contained in the fertilizer, this fee to be assessed on any brand offered for sale, distribution or transportation in the state.'

Approved March 25, 1939.

#### Chapter 106

AN ACT Relating to State Aid to Agricultural Societies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 39, § 25, amended. Wherever in section 25 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes, the word "livestock" appears, it shall be interpreted to mean horses, cattle, sheep, and swine.

Sec. 2. Poultry included in premium offered by fair. Section 25 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding after the word "livestock" in the third sentence thereof the word ", poultry".

Approved March 25, 1939.

#### Chapter 107

#### AN ACT Relating to the Issuance of Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 268, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 268 of the public laws of 1933, as amended by section 1 of chapter 235 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Persons to whom licenses shall not be granted. No license shall be issued to any natural person unless he shall be such person is at least 21 years of age, and shall have been is a citizen of the United States, and of this state; for a period of at least 2 years; provided, however, that any person holding a license at the time of the effective date of this act and who has received his first citizenship papers shall be entitled to a license; and provided further, that in case such person is denied

#### 124